BROTHA'S ON THE TEE

"BOTT"

OPERATING GUIDELINES

SECTION I. NAME

This group shall be known as BROTHA'S ON THE TEE (BOTT).

SECTION II. OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this group shall be to promote the game of golf by providing fellowship and recreation through the game of golf.

SECTION III. PARTICIPATION

Participation in this group shall be open to any male golfer who is willing to uphold the objectives outlined in Section II.

SECTION IV. MANAGING PARTICIPANTS

Item 1. The managing participants of this group shall be: (1)

Commissioner, (2) Assistant Commissioner, (3) Steering Committee and (4) Historian.

Item 2. The Commissioner shall be elected by the participants present at the annual golf event in May. The Commissioner shall serve for one (1) and not more than two (2) years unless voted in by the group during the annual golf event in May. The sole responsibility of the Commissioner is to plan and execute the annual golf event.

<u>Item 3.</u> The Assistant Commissioner shall be elected by the participants present at the annual golf event in May. The Assistant Commissioner shall support the Commissioner in planning and executing the

annual golf event. He will succeed the sitting Commissioner for one (1) and not more than two (2) years as Commissioner unless the current commissioner is voted in by the group during the annual golf event.

<u>Item 4.</u> The Steering Committee membership shall consist of the previous four (4) Commissioners of the annual golf event. Staggered rotation off the Steering Committee will commence with the longest serving member based on the first year served as Commissioner.

Item 5. The Commissioner and Steering Committee shall have the full authority to act on behalf of BOTT.

SECTION V. EVENTS

Item 1.The signature event of BOTT shall be the annual golf event.The event will be held in May of each year beginning the week followingMother's Day.

<u>Item 2.</u> The Commissioner and Steering Committee shall select the venue for the event and communicate this information by email and social media.

Item 3. The Steering Committee shall meet at the call of the Commissioner.

<u>Item 4.</u> The Commissioner shall be empowered to create ad hoc committees to support the successful planning and execution of the annual golf event.